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POSed to be built in Calcutta and. H
.,. how far progress ball 'been made in respect of that?

Mr. Speaker: The question is not about the aerodrO'mes that are to be builtr it is about the modernisation only.

Shrl Hem Barua: Ari.,ing out of the hon. Defence Minister's reply that the aerodromes are modernised not on the State basis but on the basis of needs of strategy, if I understood him arigh t, is it not 11 fact that the aero-

. dromes in Assam need to be modernised, and may I k:IOW how rar uny progress has been made so far as the air-fields in Assam are concE'rned?

Sbri Y.. B. Cbavan: 1 think that would form a spparate question.

'Sfl ~ rn~ : ;re<: m ~

~f~q~~q;;ft
~~~~;m~~~­
r"flrtvr ;tT ~ lf~ ~ ~
fCAmtfr.r ~ ?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri Sarjoo Pandey: It is a very important question.

Mr. Speaker: It is very important 80 far he is concerned, but not so for the whole House.

Shri Hem Barua: You will agree mine was more important.

Mr. Speaker: Yes and that is why J aIJowed that. Npxt question.

Occupati!lnal Health Hazards in Coal
Mines

·456. Shri p. R. Chakraverti: Will
1hl! Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government haVe suggested to medical research and social organisations to investigate. into certain aspects Of occupational health ha:r.ards particularly in coal mines;

•

(b) the result of survey carried out in 1961 by the Chief Adviser of Factories and the Chief 1I1&pector of Mines in regard to the incidence of pneumoconiosis and tuberculosis among underground workprs;

(c) whether the Central Mbing Research Institute is conducling investigation in that line; and

(d) if so, what are thpir finding~?

The Deputy Ministrr in the Minis··
try Of J,abrur anit J<:mpIOyment (ShrJ R. K. ll-ialvi:va): (0) An enquiry has been llwt\p whf,thpr i1. will be possible for thelll 10 LJndc'rtak" inve~hga­
tiOll Ou cpriaill aspf'ets of the problem of pneunlo~('Inio!-;ic; hl {,Cia] IJ.nin(\.c;,

(b) 'fnc .";1I,nple >urvey em'ried out in l!)59-60 n'vE'a!C"d an ineidence of
18.R per ccnt of pneumoconiosis and G.6 per cent of tuberCUlosis amongst coal-minprs who had worked und.'r-
ground far J 0 or more years.

(e) The Central Mining Hesearch Station is carrying out investigatiolllt into the extent of dust exposure in coal mines and methods of dust control.

(d) The investigations are still in progrpss.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: May I know what steps GOVC}'nml!nt 'has taken to ensure immunity to the workers against thesE' dcvitalisinR diseases?

Shri R. K. Mah'iya: lnv("stigation is going on and wl"'n it is completed and tile recomm:>ndations are made, they will he implemented.

The rlfinister 01 PJanninl: and Labour and l':mllloywl:'nt (Shri Nanda): It has been dis("overed that there i. 11

rC'lationship bl'lween the proportion of dust in the atmosphere and thc· inci. dence of these diseases. Steps uri' being taken to frame the rules in such H way that this dust ratio .hould bc' controlled better.

Shrl R S. Pandey: Apart from the di9!:a~es due to dust in the atmosphere. there are many who au1!er from sufto-
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cation and ultimately they suffer fram T.B. May I know what measures Government are proposing to take for them and whether nutritious food will be provided for them?

Shri R. K. Malavlya: We have a programme for prevention and treatment of T.B. through the Coalmines Labour Welfare Fund. We have got a large number of beds reserved in the sanatoria all over the country. We have also built hospitals attached to the central hospitals in Dhanbad and Asansol with 100 beds each for this purpose.
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Shri Narendra SlD&'b MalaIda: IIa7
I know whether these workers are covered by any insurance scheme?

Shri &. K. Malvlya: No, Sir; the)' are governed by the provident funeS scheme.

Shrl A. N. Vldyalankar: May I know whether the Government keeps statistics with regard to the cure and rate of death amongst these workers dUll to T.B. or other occupational diseases?

Shrl R. K. Malvlya: Yes, Sir .

.sri f~ ;n~ : it ~ ~
~ ~ flfi ~f~ it; 1r.rfif.Ar it; f~
flfiwft~~~~?

Shri R. K. Malviya: Generally R&
110 P.M. for domiciliary treatment.

War. Board for Iron Ore MiDes

+ r Slirl Blbbutl Milhn:
-61. ~ Slui p. C. Borooah:

L SlullDdrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of La)ollf'"
Emp)oymeut be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Wage Board for Iron Ore Mines is to be appointed; and

(b) it 10, when it will be appointed. and what will b. its terms of reference?

fte Depaty Hillister In &lie IlbIIIt-
b7 01 Laltoar .. d Emp)o~ (DIt
.. Jl. :.alyqa): (a> Ye&

